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I,EGISTIlIVE EIf,L IIO3

Approveal ty the CovernoE iay 30, 19?3

Introduced by stah!€r, 8

lx lCf to aD€nal sections tt3-621 , 79-202. aDd 79-ltlltl ,Eeissue Bevi.sed Statutes of Iebtaskar 19tt3,
and sections lt3-604,43-609, 43-620, q3-625,
and ll3-625, Revis€tt Statutes SuFpleDent, l9?2,relatiDq to the caEe anal education ofhandicappeil chililren; to provide specialeducation progEars; to fund such ptograri; todefine terns; to provide an operativ6 atate; torepeal the original sections, and also section43-610, Beissue nevised statutes of Nebraska,19q3, s€ctions q3-505, 43-612, lt3-613, 43-615,q3-615.01, and 43-628, Beeised statut€ssuppleuent, 1972, antl section qj-513.01.
Sevised Statutes Supplecent, 19-12, as auendedby section 1, Legislative BiIl Z3G,Eightl-third Legislature, rirst Session, 19?3.and section q3-G1rl, Beyiseit StatutesSufpleBent, 19-12, as auended bI section 2.legislative Eill 335, Eighti-thirdLegislature, First Sessionr 1973.8e it enacted by the people of the state of ltebraska,

Section 1 tlc-ls.slslE!-ure-deEires__!e__reEItir!

!.u!J-eJ-!!e-ler!.d-a!-e -e!erJ__€rlg9.!9-!r9!!!!e-er- c9 n!.E
rll--reEtde!!-- c!il r-] _ ed _uCo ! i 9!! _ !f 9 I Er pS_ t of

-!e-uld--f steIi!--l r c!---s.uc!
E!99-E3l!s:_-- E!C!__!IggIiIS_
-EE sJEir! e!-- le.- -!-be_ _!slsl g!.Ee n t
s9.si gl- -E! gE9Il 9 s E r - - -9s I n9-E is_ ---UEel ul.EeEEr--
!es!erEitr,i li3-!

--i nc-Igde.--tr.uJ__n9!__be
--sI---sslI: reaJizili!!!

and cicic
-sla.ll

s ec . 2. I!e_s.Esciaf _e-d!sr!ig!_!r99 rsgE--ItJ__.!e
!rsri-dcd-!-y-.e n.r--Es!ss.l__diEJrict.__trr__cslirasf .ilg_-!i![
e!s!-b-er-Es-be!l -!iE!ris t4_e-E_ !J_€e!e_ce!I i!a!i sl_ gl_ss^bcal
Eis-t ris! s.-o!-E-0-usEl!e.sa-!- se!f !cs-_-uli!,__ ce!ii!a iier__ef
e-d-usrl ip!a I- serJ !tc_-u-!!lE,_!-be_f esal_ s-E__ re.sie ss.l_ _sIJiii
9J--E e!lel--Ee-!s-E-dsJi o-!,_a!r_! ros rr!_e!eraled_lr_tie__SteIE
eJ--! e!-Ec E!a-- cr-.0 !-r_s os.bi-uali,e!_ !!e!ssJ:__.1 n r__aiiiaa:_ei
!E-!!-cf --E e!s-E gslf 9!-_t-E csr.i! o__.Eecsiri-os_ _ lcldE__ ! !der__liatle!is+e-p!- o!-l-!:s- ds!- s!sll-!c!- !te-s-uc! - t-u!ds_ !s--!slaIEJrlc- J!!!s--u!gtr- !!c_!relisieJlE_eI_e!ier_i.reei;!s;___I}a
-Ee-E!erE-sl-l !e-te q!d_ el_ci!cca_ti ol_ eI_a nr_ sc.h!el_ iliE!rit!E!e!-e! Je!l!s-E!ss:-al _s!-u s4!l e-s_!resrit.us_ 3 esc erarrE_rq_i[e
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r!-u o-uE -U-! ! ere 4l Jer r - s!r I l-te- i! - !i el s ! i s! - el -J-!e!sellol.---.I.9--s! !--!s--ol:--sc
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s ec . 3 - I!-erqe!-!e-assis!-!-be-ss!9sl-!i€!lis!sil--ds!esqilil g-!!e-lcsdE-Jsr-s!csi-ol--ed-uco!isl- -llssIEss
i=D- -!!elr- - di s Jr ic! s- - -ald-- !!s--es!r.bl!Elle!! --sl--!es0e4!rss ri! osr- all-ss!sp1-ts-ards-ri!!i!-!!c-E!a!c-91--!s!!-as!!
-ers-!cre!J-gi!9l!s!-3e-re!er!-e.E- er--!ele!c--Ielr!trJ-- 1!
-lJ.l!.-sL-Jer!s-- pre!i.de!-- IJ--!!e--E!als- -!elgrJle-0!--eln!!ss!ie!.-g]]-s!il!rs n--!!e-- rs si.ds--il--
sslsef -4!s!ris!s-!!e-!pcl! -!elsli!-!!e!-E!

--c!!!lar!E9--sf
ssiolSL

cll--!ealen 9r-!el919- l.u9-uE t-'l r - s !ci - I ! i! - - !!sr!eloll-ElrErs-Ie-er-!1le--!i!!--Jlc-- !!a !e--le!rr!!s!!--el
l!-uEs!:s!-E--!!!: J e a E--.ersJes!i gl--9J--s!esial--edgsa!i.s.p
!tesrgg-!lilps.- n g!te!-sJ -s!-il!:sc-D--!9--lc--e4.scr!eila--!!d!-u!se!-rgs! es!Er---! hs-!!s!p-Ie!rr!!c!J-eI-E!!cr!ie!-s!slf
Ec!ie!-!!s-rs!9t!-eJ-!!s-se!esl-!islris!-e nd-ilE-DulcelE=
l!J-prssrs!-!!s!-!re!:-dss-resider!ill-sare-strrll-strs !-lhe
sgsls-el-s-ug!-gErs--serarrle.lt--Ile-E--!tre--sss !s--cl--!he
e C -us e !! p ! -.8 -E 99-!r ! :

I!s-5Jsle--!c-psr!-sc!!--el--I0-use!rsl--s!all--slssre!ic!-!!c- I !-ds e! -!es-ueE!- E-!il - s!-prs:c-c--IgdseJ--l9J-- Jtreslssicl--s!-usiltig!--! 199 rc!Er--- I J--r--Esr!iei!g---ige!cJ
s!eescE- te--e:ses!--!!s---bg-d ge!-- oltscrsd---bl--!he--!J-B!e
!cpstlsen!-e!--E-0!r-o!I.9!r-s9EJE- i!.- rrsses- oJ- Jlc--elprcre0Illse!-e!gll-!9!-te-reistcr ssd-Ir -!bs-!le!e--!e!rrlre!t-oIIdrca!ie-u:

of
Sec. 4-

Education in
I!-erger-!e-assis!-!!e-S!a!e-letrr!ts! t

deterlinino !!e--!sedE--Icr---sleciEl
Ii!.u ga!-i o!- r: s s ta gs- i -et llebrasla -t€stablishLent of €!c!-!tgsrr!Er-9rcX-sdgcs!ispa l--

n the State !C--t!eEer!ici
!cals.-alil- e o s! - -lcco l-clJicr-ri!!ia-!!e-ttal!-et
--rs!eI!--e!--9r--!sJ9rere:iisd--!r--the---!l!le
!rs!-g.D rrs ! ! I r- rs c e i riss
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ssr viceE-l!9!-t:.1s!-I!!iae!:
s e c . 5 - trE-.uEe4-i!-llis-as!.-lllsss-!!s-c9!!cr!

9!!er!itsg-!eg u.iresi
r 1l Frcess cost shall Dean th€ difference b€tr€en

!.be-391 4l-seE!-pl-!I c-E-pesir!-s!!s al!o n-1 res:-a-s-elsl.uiils
rsE:!s!!:!f -r3rs--3!!--!!c--!-u!ler-- ol--E!!4 e!!E--i!--lhe
s-!es:sl-s!!ce-!! c!- r! eelau--E-ul !!tll c-d-!J-!!e--.a!s rase--re!
!-u.p:l-se!!-el-!!s-r-esi! €!!-ss!esl-!iE!ris!-sJ- csc!--slili
!9r-!!r-!rcssdir g-leo::

-I2I- tr!SrEsS-!.91-! u.p,il-S9S!-E!el-I-!Sa!-!hE--rlA.U!!
c.Q.s r 

-u 
t e d - - =b r - - d i r r -d i r s - - !.h e - - - ! I ! af - - - c l -E r e I ! - - - s ! cr r ! irs

e xpe n!i t uI e_er S-!S d!lS-Slesiaf-sdgsa-tiSl-C:le! it i!.DIeSt--!I
!!.e-elsrrse-! ailr- gsglsrElj!i

-1lI-r.l!e-r.ssi!srse-sJ-e-s!!ld-s!el-1-leal-!be- lesel
-Ees!!c!ec-91-lls - !4rs!!-9r-s !rr0i d!i

l!r- -!cr rieirs--eseasl--slrll--!eal--!!e---ss!ssf
!-iE!ti c!.-s!!s!!i9!!-l-E€rrics--! ni!r--lesal--9r--rss19-nalglIise-el-!s!!!l-rels!^e.a!i9!-el-Eele-s9!!!!s!isl-!!erepf r
9I-E-uS!-9!! e r- a!s ng!- a s- n-a:-.p!g!i!S-a--s.psCirl--ed!Ca!i9!
rr csre tr-.ar !!9r9!-!.1-!!e-S!q!e-!c per!!s-!!-el-I.0.us!!19!i

cq!-lceq-s!E-
_3_-

srr:9sE-9!--d
qe!! ieal E9

-ue! re!- E!i ll--Ic-- !!e
l-g.uarliel;-old

-I! l-E.Drrsr!i :e-ssrrises-slall-qeg!-sl-l--reE9!!9es
-arail ells-!e-l !E--i! 0!!:!ue!--!e--!ef t--see!--a!lrcPriile
c!.use!isrcl--g o-als--e-o!--eIiec !i! eE---i!l!-- slall--ilcl.u4e
.a-U:lllc:f - -a!!--!e s o u!c e--!eIS9! ncl--d!!---Eo!eSia.l---elil
I o s ili Jr - r e E.9.! Je E s:

s e c . 6 . I!iE-qs!-5!ell-srl"l:--!9--3 nI--slilq rC!
!:eg-ess-!i!c-le-rs€- €!g!!esl,--!.he-!!a!e--De!rl!!e!!--9t
l-d!sa!ie!--lir-iEis!-eJ--!pca!iclal--.8e.ba.tiliJa!isl--slellc-<Equ!e--re:sre!eilililr--!sr---!-be---!rai!i.!9---!l---!igse
il!iyid:rels-!!9Ee-sd!srtie.E-9r-lrai-ui-ls-ie-!er!i!rled-3I10ls:-:!sr-e!!-it -ie!cl- E!-p!erJiJg-Ee!rices-tre-reg.uired:

sec. 1- !as.b--sE!s9f--dis!ris!--E-brfl--!rJ--r!
!!ou! t-equ!] -- !9--!!=e--a!eEiss--!er--!!ril--sss!--cf --lhe!:sss !-r-! g-lesr-!p-l!e-ige nsr--p r olidi!s--!.be- -edlso!.ielqlrJ cc rs!-lsr-src:r-s!il4-rls-is-a-reEidtr!-eJ-Jls-diESricl
!!!-s!!s!!ils-er-s--gse!f e-!rl-.plgs!e !-e u! side--!!e--Es!991
-0 iE!ricl.--:!sl!d!!s--I rosro.Es--s!srr!sd--trr--lis---!!c!c
984 - 3-
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Ie! a!! ne!!--sl--Idlsolie!.--!"hc-- Ic!rl+!c!!-- - at--- E!llis
iiEIIiIi;!E::l!d:-;!r--eilEr--serriciss--ese Dc'!---!!'ess
EresEa ms--t:e--arlrp!E-d--!l--i!a--Elr!s---Ds!4r!!e!! ---ef
Education.

sec. 8. IlfseJile---Julr--1.--l9lg'--!!e--E!s!9
!e-Eer! !s-E!--91 --I!!s!tisl--sball- -r si!tr ur se-- eac ! --sc n994
a:!i!Ie!:ie!:!irEi r -!al-sE!i-et-r !s-e4csss--ssE!--el=-l'bc
fi Eai;i-E!!9;!E!-!irci;!s;:;E-dE:irEr:-ir--ssElis'o--5--sr!!i€-;;!.- -!!e--ee.t!e!ls--saa-lf-- !c--!rde--lJ--!!e--!!'e!e
E;ilriiG!i: ri-irrc;;tirr- ts-i!E -!eEiie!l - -Eclscl--diel ric!
I!:i;!!:;i!rrr i!;!sil:;s!;i-i;r!! 4 tE.--sr - -:er!s s trsr-- l!'
! s;cI!El- i0, - r or E!- -l!, -a I d - J-ul e - -l !.

sec. e. !ec!-pfal-lsr-!b€-!relisisl-s!--slcsiql
c!-use!!I!-r.EIsr 3-Ps-s!!I!- iI cl-ude- !!s- f II-re!i!si

ll!-!-.OeEcri!!is!-el-!!e-!l!eE-el-Eert!sss-!9--!esI:crs!-li!rt-:iiE--!!ilEi--si--et!0e!ls- --re s eirilc--- !hc
services:

-I2!-I !s-89::i sils- - cselci es--'al4--!! e- -r eE!cs!:!e
Ee r vicss-sllcle.di

llI-I-lire:leal--!reies!ie!--el--lee{s--!sr--ees!
E e rr ice-sr ecr- ssgleiEi!s:liii-i!a -liscal- reE!--rer=-!'uc'h
iilii;!:Is:;!;;!e!,-- :lls--r!s:es!isr--s!all--i!cllils--e
ilili!iiIElii;-ri-i!E-!Eseurges-rssuired--!e--!ee!--!heiGdE-ei:EEl-EEirlsG-sl;!!-;!d--!!s--ss!isa !ed--caE!--sE
gisslsri ls-3 !d-r c.s.9iril s -!hssc-:sE9!rcs si

l!I--l--deleile!--l re;c!l 4!ie!--el--4!l--cr'pes!9!
e! !e!! i!.ur tE -tr1-s o.urs e- I l- I ! ! 0 -si

l5I-l-icls:ls.d-!sssr!l!ie !-e!-!!e-sc !!edsles'I- -!9
-te-sssg-EllilE-agslii-ipi-evatcatils-!!s-ressllE --!I--lhs;ir;il!;:;!E-;siria;::rElrs - -iisr idsi -- rsr --ea ch- - se r: ice
;;;i;::-i!iE:!;i!r!aEsv:Ei;ii-iE! ufi-r r ssr a s-- era lgE! isr
ii;i=-'ii!s-:!i;:: r;j;iiri--csst---aarl---elrec! jre!esj:---er
;i!Ei!;lira-r qi-ss-sll-!,i !!er!E-sJ-ssl vices i - a!'l

l6t-3---dessE-i!!1 s!-- e!--!!e- - Eles sd!les- -!Ee4- -!9
i-us-u:c--iiii--::i.,de!!s-- - sle---lla ced---ia- --ct r i!i!ir!e
;E.,ae!iA!;!-iiisrcg e'-:i.';i-!iraE!.':ss-s !cll-!e- -rer iered
iai-;Epia !;I: !r- liE-5I atc-r ere rtgc!l -et - E 0:ucelisr'

sec. 10- that section 4l-60tr ' Feviserl Statutes
supf.temen[, lg'lZ, tc arenrie'1 to read as fclfors:

lll-6011. (1) spccial education shall nean th€
provision oi .ar.utl.on"1 experiences antl services throuqh
i;; -;a. cf special faciiities and speci r1 adattive
classrooms, or €ither of the saEe, and---lFeetaa
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i n str !etio n- - -fcr- - -? h, s iea I l r--- hardiea ppcil;-- --renta:ll,tardieappcd;-eroticn c il l, -di st utted;-t n d - i iccifie-learniagdisatititr-ehildraD Js__prsrj!c__Elgcirl__ilstrCetiel__!i
.h erdisa.L.Es!_t! il !re! .

12l Itandicapped chilrlren sha11 rean eitherphysically handicapped, educable oentall, handicapped, or!-e!!ell]--Ie!e:!s!: €rotionally disturbea ciritaien.
s! il-0rs!-!-i! !-slssiJis__.lsarlias__OiErtiliJieEr__er__.s-uci
s! !rr__s!:l.0rs!r__! s_:E!ell__.Es__deiiled__iJ___!i;_::EJ!E
Ic!E r ts€!!_9t_!4ccai.is! .

(j) Ehysically handicapped children shall !eaDall children of-s6untl--ilind (ai eho are residents ofNebraska, (b) rh6 are Lelou the age of trentt-on;
!i!€!ge-! years, (c) rho are cripplea, visuallyhandicapled, acoustically handicapped, rlefective iospeech, cardiopathic, tuhercuLar, cerebral paJ.sied,orthcpedically handicapped, or oth€rrise ptrlsicalfyhandicapped r and (d) rho, Ly redson of tt eir' itysicaid€fects, arc rnat.le to at tend regular putlic ichcolclasses, are nct physically adapted to hold full_titremenbership in rer;u1ar schcol facilities, or rho, in orderto frof it fronr regular school instruction, n€edfacilities an(l Erocedure nct availahle iD th€ regulatpublic schccl classes attended bt physically n6..iichildren. i-proritledT-tiat-sections:-fj-3e{--ani--r:-ifi
shal 1-aot-appl r-to-risEc I lr-lrardicappedT-dcaf ,--o"--ottargroups--of --ph1s iecllT- -of f lietcd--iiilarca- --f ot---riese
ed u e ation - t h e re- arc-slee i a l-!tatrtorr-?!ori !iolt:-ir -fo:ccin- th"-5tate -of -tielras*a -un;I.!r-o+$ctrise-app:or.d-tr-tlr.
€o! n! i ssi or? r -o f- rtt ueat i on: Elp.h_!eJil!!isl_s-bE!-l_ilitggel!e-plrsisqL.Ir --tea!iser I eg_s}!l!- !!J!_!E!!;1__ici;i!;iia!:{---i!--!!s-_ elj !ie.0_ __el___ J!s___s!ili!i!s___iii;i;i;!;
e ! -u r s ! : a I ! -l - ! E r s ! e -t e s -r E !, _ ! E r a! a i r siEt _ ! i _ _ r E ra i ili i i ;! ;!!e_s!r.t!is__se.E.dr!ie!__ sor__rs__i!ri9!;d__!;lili;ii!::Die!lca!i9!-r!.d-! rea J ne!1.

(tl) [ducat]e mentally handicapped shall Beanchildren of schccl dqe rho, because of retardedintellectual developnent as detertrined by individual
!sychclogical exarination g!!__dgjigie!qiei__i-!__Egtial
i ! i -u E t !s -u, ! e ! --u i : e _ _ a d d il i e !r I _ _ sgllp i! i se_ __.e i I icaE_ _i!orde!-!o- t u! ql:e!_ r _reli! l!lr_ri!!il__lss!iri__;rt_rilli;Ei!!sgg !i!s. atc-ireoFat:t-of-tring---u--t--::;;;ftt;;Ii
anil-cf f ieicntit-througfi -thc- -nsc--oi--ctdinarT-:e*assrooi
f aci lities-a nd -ptceedutes;-tut-rfi o--ra1--Ic- -irFCet.d--tc
Lcnef it-f !on -spceial-cdueatioaa*-f acit itics--ari--rctiods
iles i g;t crl- to-r atc - tfier -soeia l:I1-ad jr!t"d-a nil- - ce oleoiealillns€fr1-

1 5) -s onn d-nin(i - st ail l -rern-:tffieicrt-rrnt.iitr-to
ren dc!- tr e r t re nt- and - edneati or-{easi tlc;- --tii s--llifiaci
986 - 5-



thc- phrsic!t:I1 -tand ieap pcd-etild- rith-l.ttal - - tct!lilation
if; - in-t h e-opitioa-of-t h€ - -.rtrining- - ph1 siei an-- anil- - tte
cdtcation aiI-;:1cio*ogi:t;- tie-eti 1d4!--c€nd i t io n --ea;- -tc
itptorcd-catcti.l lt-tr - cd!eat ion-ard-ttcatt. n t r

16i JsI Erotionall? distuEbed shall lean children
rith behavicral disorders variously aiesignated as
Deurotic, psychctic, cr character disordered, and uhcse
inahilities Eay oanifest therselves in schcol
accc!FlishEent, sccial reldtionshiPs or teeliDgs of s€1f
adequacy and nay result toth froc ex|€rience or
biological liuitations.

LB403

children shall
use cf liobs
) ccngenital

tuIcr, (e)
ons such as

1f) ll} crthopedically handicapped
nean those rhose locomotion, Dotility, or
are impaired by crippling tecause of
anooaly, (b) biEth injurl, (c) traura, (
inf€ctioD, (f) dis€ase, oE (9) otheE condi
fraqile bones or cardiac iEpairoent-

(d
nlti

1S) Jlt sF€cific learning disability cbiltlren
shaIl rean those chililren rho Danifest an etlucationally
significant discrepancy betreen tleir esti!ated
int€1I€ctuaL potential antl their actual level of
peEfornance in cne or nore of the Processes of 1angua9e,
perception, reariing, spelling, arithEetic or rriting,
rhich Eay cr naI not be accorpanied bY deoonstratle
central nervous system clysfunctions or behavioral
tlisturbances. such terD shall not include children rho
have learning problens vbich are prinarily the result of
risual, bearing, o! motor hantlicaps, of !enta]
retardation, of eDotional disturbance, of environlental'
tlisadvantage cr other prcbleurs othefrise Provid€tl for in
this section.

l3I- I- !sll dl I r-rs! erds-d- c !i1d-EIoll-!si!-a--s!ildr-edlcr!ie!-il-!!e-srsas
!- - - ! e- - --h!E- - -is !e g ie!c
-lols4--gsJi!i!i cE--!bich

lill- contribute tc h
E!csirli3e-d-Ei!

!!c-!!re-er
il-E- d !s - J 9t - d s ! i Ji !ie E- - E.uc!
iE-Elc I !.e-Es! - r s: !- - cr.Es c
g ngjgg n r9 nJ .

o-- s uIs! vi Se i--Ii!iIS

rql Iultihandicarced cbildre -E!e uqc
.E_
99 s3l--}!!!!c! !9

Iq
g

if.--
!sre!cle !._ _!

o!!-!res!se.P!.

g
ii r!!__
!!rp!ed
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sec- I 1. Ihat -.cction q.3-6C9, Fevised statutes
Suppleuerrt, 1912, Lo amended to r€ad as fcllors:

{r-1-6.09. rhe
hg scIool toard o

f a r - tI e -.E e r ! e! - s -! 0 i -! s - J ! !r e - l -9. - J !-l!r
f a schcol district, rherein!

h andicrpped chililren reside, shal1 inclurle in its dnnual
tudg€t fcr each child not 1€ss than th€ regular per pupil
cost in the schaol of the district. lihen an aEount equal
tc th€ relular ter puFil cost has been spent foE the
educaticn and therd!, of the handicapped child, tbe
schccl iistrict qualifics tor state aid for handicapped
childr€n; !-E9li:leq. that the education and theraEY shall
have b€en secured rithi,n the State of Nebraska. After
prcg!afls have been apFroved by th€ Courissioner of
Education, .gtato aid shall he providerl to th€ servicing
schccl district, educational service unit, stat€ school
or putlic agency fcr the education of physically
hanrlicapped, educable rentally bandicapped, anit
€noticnall, disturted children. The anount cf state
funds for the eCucation and therapy cf these chiltlren
shall Le equal tc the actuaL ercess cost expenilitures of
the school district tut shall not exce€tl th€ folloring
arounts per annuF: (1) fhysically handicapped childr€n,
six hunCred dollars Fer pupil, l2l €(rucatle Dentally
bandicapperl childr€n, thr€e hundred dollars Fer pupil,
and (l) emotionally disturbed chiltlren, sir hundretl
tlcllars per pu1:i1i llgl:0ggr that io no instance sball
the total aFount oI state aid and the p€r pupil cost
provid€d for in this section exce€d the actual Fer pupil
cost of the special education prograr cf the s€rricing
district cr fcur thousand five huntlred dcllars ferteacher or th€rapist holtliDg a valid Netraska prestandatd
cr lrcvisional certificate, or five thousand dollars per
teacher or therapist holding a valitl !letraska standarfl
certificate, cr six thcusand dollars per teacher or
th€rat.ist holding a valid Nebrdska FrofessioDalcertificate, rhichevcr is the lesser.

s e c . 12 . lll-E.E9riEl-c!!cali9!--!tsgEa!€--Elrll
!s- -Es!] c!ei--!9--lEsE-- llir--.hi e!!ii.l.lr--.LJ--lle---!lrlr
Ie! a r!! I n !- sI -I-d -usa! i o!:

I!-e!!!ls-Jhe-s!r!e-IE!aE!!e!!! --eI--.Ed.uco!is!--!a
.091 sEs:!c-!!s-el Jcs!iJe!eEs-9J-!-bE-.E-Eesrrr€-a !d --Ee.E!icaE!si r s - rr psi4 c!.-l !c--dsrs !!!e.!!!-E! ill-cs!iUc!-r--E.E9.sEr!-91
g 9 ! ! ! ! 
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9r9.u! s:-- I n- sqt!!s!i!s-!!sss-sral!r!isltsr -l!e--ds!ar!ts!l
s-bel l-le !s-i r!s-asss.ull- s!s!-f as!e!E-a s--p-urlerE-r!C-!tres
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t!s -.0 s! sr! !s !! --E !.el.l-te!.d.u.s!- e.yrl!sJie-E-E-sl-o I l--!re gr.ers
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g-!g p !s r- d s-!g --e! 4!-l
rel cl I Js- e lle ll-!r e.! ss
s e r viEeS-If gJi!9.d- i.!-

e--!!e--ge!sl!!s!!--!9--99!!i!re--llc
E- ol-!!e-.s4 ge- 9r-s"i!ild E-rrpgr4!E-or
liElerel!-] oca!io!E,

lrsls!!-ie!-sl.u4!ss-s!qll-Ic-!eE!s!ed--!e--!rsliEetle-re!islE!!iE;-i!a-l!ale-rclar!E!!!-et--rd!qo!isl,--!!c;;i;;i-diEirEJE;-r!a-ptls:-ssr:isils-aselsisE--!:!!--lhelsllsrils-iulpr!a!isli
llI-l- !t!!-!le-O-!sssril!ie!-ll- sl gurs-ssrle!:

l2I--3--.de!e!!s.O---dessriplie!--el--! hc- - !i!d ---e€
r:cgrsgslsi-eEi:iiEs-l Ee!i qe0-E!!-!!c!:-E-oE ! -rsr-!!i!--sl
€Ei!:rr-;E-ce:l-as-tlc-ssE!-ef -eosh sertiss;-cl!!

llI-l-!s!!ilc!-!s€cr!! !ie !--el--!!e-- Gl tE s!ile!eEs
9f-!!e-!t9s rE!-s-9r - Ee!lics;:

s ec . 1 3 . ! o-reisI!rE=e!e!!-ler-Epesi e I -eglsalieg
.L r e s r a ! s - E.b e ]] - ! e - e I t sr E g. 

- --' -! I se s - ! -b c - ! r e ! r a I - s ! g -l -1- - s s e !
!!E=!;!-d;l!s:EEi;ii.iElE g--rr--.tle--!!als- -!s-Estlre!!--eEi!-ri;iir!r-ria!i!c!, c-slssiEl-s"d!sr!i!!-rresr4!-,!tJ. -hs
s:tG!-e-r! e=re-.i-!E!ls r!r.Y- il!!!9 vd 1,- !tre!-E tc!dd rdE=-tr!!c
lei-!Ei!-Es!.--ls-srE:ieci-tellsra!J- . ?rrreral--sla!l--b9,i;!!s.i-;licl:i!s-iiIi!-iss!-sl-s:e:9!!9r= e!-srr--sresi af
EE c ;;! Ia n - r ic i ! s !, - e t - r E! e r - a s I e I e r--u- -l 9 -l.c'

Sec. 1fl. that secticn tl3-620,8evised Statutes
SuFplenent, 1972, te amendeC to reatt as fcllors:

43-620. In addition to the schcol fcr ttailatilc
lentally retardetl chirdren 'aintained at cozdd under the
iioriii"r= of sections tt7-611 to 43:619, a putlic schcol
bi=t.i"t, coDbination af putlic schcol districts,
.ao.uii"nuf service unit, or ionbination cf educaticnal
iervici uDits na, set uP one or Bore aILrcve'] te:iil!fitia]
schools fcr thc--ttaiaaLle nentalll' r€tard€d chiltlren'
5!et-scte o:I s-:h6i:I- o{fa r -tesidcnt ia*- fae i I i t ic: - fot--:teh
childten: the ccntrol and supervision cf such
iiiii.otiof schcols shall he undeE the governing boily or
bodies by rhich theY rete set up; lIgf!.0elr !hat everY
ict,oot siall ccrplI rith the rules and Eequlaticns as
adoDted tv the state DepartE€nt cf Education' fhc
rcsidcntiai- scheol:-estatli!icd-!nd€!-tie--Floti!ions--of
s ec t i o ns - { 3 - 6 2 €- t o - - t 3- 6 2t - - s tr a:} } - -} c- - c t i g i t iI c - - t ot - - t h c
.oiiiiiitt.ns-ef -th.-countrT-statcr-and--!csidcnt--seteol
iiiiii"tt:"s-pterided-in--s.eti€ns--{3-6 l3;--{3-6'15;--ani
{l- 6,1€;

Sec. 1-<. 'Ihat section 43-625, Revised Statutes
suFplement, 19'l-2, te a0end€d tc E€ad as fcllors:

LB4O3
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43-625. the State Eoard of Ealucation shall!fFrorc ICligJ special training and €ducational FrograDsfor t!ainable ileDtally retarded children offered by or inconjunction rith any Iublic school district, coDtinationof puLlic school districts, educational service unit, orconbination cf erlucational service units sutject to th€fol loring:
(1) Tte teacher or teachers

special prcAran shall be qualifieal
education of ti.-trainrti€ Dentally

in etarqc-ef any such
in the training and
retarded children;

(2) AII cther !ersonnel, to te knorn as teacteraitles, yorking rith any -cu6h prograD, shall have suchqualificatioDs ds the governing hody of the schcol shallprescribe and shall participate for not less than threen6r-ri€!.-tlal-:ir days in each scbool year in in-trainingactivities specially tiesigned and made availatle throughthe State DepartIent of !ducation; gI]!

111 -rai rn- Fr acti e at le?-n€t-iorc-tia.n- tcr --ehil tl:ea
!ia l:l- be-o!! i9n. ii- tc-et' e- traeh€i-aiilci-and

1t) Jl) Each qualified t€acber shall be
Eesponsible for th€ !i!gg! supervisicn of not Dore tban{irc !!o teacher aides._g}999_4g!ies_S.hall-Ie_.liriJsC__!9
lhcse-pl cs gt i !s! - l D - Fest i sl- l9:12-l-l -

iE- ! -sei - i !-l! is-se s !ip!.-s-url-ilie!- !soc-bsr__strsllser!-il!l-ilgisi!-u -dl-!sldil g--s--rsf .i-d-_!!a!e__el__!e!IeEIr
!-e! cli!-s*rc!!lJ:s!!c-Ji!!-s!-s!d9rEe.Ee!!-lcl-lbs-!ercbils
sJ- !!s-lr-ai!r!lc-!s!!allr-reJssdsd.

sec. 16. That section tl3-626, Revised statutes
Sut!lement , 1972, te a!'ended to read as follors:

43-626. th€never a ptrTsical:lr---tandieappcilz
edt ea t Ie- - - nre;tail 1 - --ta;d ieappcdT---ttainrt l.- - -trlcntail+,
tetatilcil;-or-an-etotionalll-distt:icd child is tcrced to
Leave teoporarily the schaol tlistrict of rhich he is a
res itlent in order to secure special education ort!€at!€nt, aDd Eust reside in a residential tacilitI,
boarding home, or foster hooe for the duration of hisspecial education cr treatDent, the parent or guardian of
such child shall provide for the cost of footl-anil-:lotlgiag
fCEiCS-llirl-Cof!, tut no paEeDt or guardian shall be
required to Iay the cost of food-and-lodgiag IgEidelli4l!4I€ far such child under such circuEstances rhen the
Iarent or guardian shall have filed an affitlavit, orother satisfactory €vidence, ritb tbe colrtt-toaril-of-tttccotat;-i n-rtict- te-ha!- lega t-settlerert E!e!e__!Jdlsgti,g! shoring that be is nct possessed of anor inccne sufficient tc pai for the tood--a!d-
990 -9-
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depriving hinself, or othcrs
ot reasonable suFport aDtl

uaintenance.
Sec.

of
17. that s€ction tt1-527, Beissue Beyisedllebraska, 19q3, be aDeniled to read asStatutes

follors:
43-52?. flhenever a Farent or guardian shall baYefiletl ritb the countr-ioard State Depar !-nr !! -sf - !q -us e!.i9r

ev idence, shoringan affidavit, or cther satisfactory
inability to provide for the childrs fcod--and--todging
Iesigg!!-1gl-Sirc as provided in section u3-526. theeotnt? !&!e_Sl_X9!faS!A shall provide fror-ftad!-of--tbeeoirntr-tltc !gI-.8-ft!g!!_9J oEilinary and reasonatle costs
for the fooil-and-:toilging--for Eesi:de!!i-e1__S4IS__91 the
child iluring the duration of the special education ortreat[ent secured outsid€ the resiilent scbool tlistrict,
but onll if the special education oE treat!ent is s€cuEedrithin this state and rithin a pEogra! approvetl by theState DepartDent of EilucatioD. Secti.ons U3-b26 and
03-627 shall not apply to children eDrollea! in the
llebraska Schcol for the Deaf. ot the il€traska School for
t h e V is u al 1, H an al i c ap p e rtr__9I__!bE__!e!IgElg__!Sl9sl__l9f
IIrr!a!!e-g!il!re-E.

sec. 18. I!e__slslf-ed
39!.--

Sec.
of

Statutes
follors:

S€c.
of

79-qqq.
education, in alI

!

!

Statutes
follors:

79-202. Section '19-201 shall not apply rfilr.-tltrcli ld - is -?t, ! icr:l I t-or--ra!+r llt--irea paeit ated- -fo!--tha
roti-dotlr-in--tta- -setoot;--o r--i n--anr-- e6 s€ r h e re the
serrices cr earnings of a child, rho is fourte€n tears or.ore of age and bas corpleted the uork of th€ eightbgratle, are necessart for his oru supFoEt or tbe supportof those actualli depen(lent upon hiu, or rhen illness orserere ueatber conditions !ak€ atteDtlaDce irposslbl€ or
irpracticable.

--l!Ilit-- I!s!llc!ie!slll.
19. Ihat section -19-2Q2, Seissue Eeviseal
NebEaska, 19113, be aoend€d to read as

2C. lhat section 79-q4tl, Reissue Eevisetl
ll€bEaska, 19lll, be aEended to reatl as

fhe district toard or tbe toard of
asses of school ttistricts, shall not

1)
cl
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aCtrit dry child tc the first grace cf any schccl cf such
district unlpss such child has rcrchetl th€ drl€ of six
yeaL:; or ti.ll rcdch such a3e cn or Lefcre cctoLcr 15 of
tl€ current y(,ar; tIovidSd. that in th€ event any child
has successfullv ccrl)l€ted the kirdergart€n or beginner
jra,!e such chiI,l raI onter the f irst grade cf anY such
scLccI reqardless cf a,lc.

(2) th. Lcard itr all. classes of schccl districts
shdll, nct lCtrl+ any child intc rh€ kinder?arten or
L€ginncr jr,rrle cf any schcol of such schcof district
unless (a) such child has reached the a,je ct five lears
cr riII reach sr:ch ag€ on or tefore cctoLer 1, cf the
current yFar cr (t) suclr child h,ls detronstrateC thrcugh
reco'.lnized testinq I rcccdures aIprcved ty the state Eoard
of Fduc.rticn that he is ca1 atle of carrying the rorl of
those .1ra,1e:.

(l) Il"e
re<1ui-r€ a tirth
cxali.n{ticn tv
iImunization as
Lr

schcol toard cr tcard of education ta
certiticate and evidence of a physica

II
a tlualified thysician

recuire,l Ly tlre toard vithin
and such

six Dcnths
icr to thc entrdnce of a child intc th€ local schccl;

!!
sh

Jl!SL nc !uch physical examination cr iEDunizatioD
ll Le required cf any chilri rhose Farent cr guardianI

a
stral I cl.ject thorFtc in uriting on the grcunds
physical exarinaticn or itrrunization is contrar
rcligicus t€nets cf an estailisned church of rh
a rcsl(f cr aCh€rent,

hat such
to the

cb he is
t
vi

this secticr shall nct te construed tc Prohibit
any district tcard or boartl of etlucaticn in its
(liscretion, fron estat:lishing and suFFcrting financially,
IircArars tc rhich atten(lance shal1 be vcluntary lhicb
they d€em bcncficial to the education of prekindergarten
ch i I c r e n--1eI-Ela-!l-!!ie-sss!isl-ts--cs!s.!l!sd--!9--rll9!
! ! J - E s ! e e -1 -.d -i E ! r :.c J - ! s - J s ! -1 - I o- r s e J- i t E - - -E s E ! e! E i t i I i J.i eE
!!gsr -!!!! !cr-.!.1,-.el!!sls-6 -

sec. 21. r!s-.!ars!l-el-s!sr4ial--e!--e!J--s!ilg
!-bp --t r!r s!e E- --! b r - - s!!1rl -- !s- - lc!--i l---cl-- --errr-e!rii!es!!! s !le!4-l- ! r 99 r:1r - reJ-l rl t- -E--!ri!!s!-- rl!c!l--l.e--!.hl
sl ele- !e!sr !! E!i - el-!!-u9sl-ie.!:--f !E-E!il.e--le!al!-!e!l--91
!.drr.e!re!-sI c-l-1- r sr !er- ! !s-JEs! s - il-o ll- -s-us!--Eeses--.s4.0!cl rr!i!e- -! !sJ!sr - -! Is- -s!!!-d--i E--i!---a!---rr!r!!ri-ate
si 

-u 
s 4 ! ie!! l- - r ! c I r c! - -- - I ! - - l-h e--- !Jals- - -r e I s: !!9!l---9f

!.l.usd!re!-E!cll-.ds.t s:s: !s-l.h!!- !! s-9d!ta!i9!ol -!recrr!-iE
! c t-sri!!} r: sle-l qr - E-us!- s!i 1!-i!-slall-assis!-!tr!-Ecllgl
0iEl!is!-sI-!}js!-llr-tM!-is-i-rsEidt!!-i!-rlaci!s--lles!!10-u-!-!-!rrr9r r i4le-e0!ss!!s!-Er99!tE:--rl-!De--!!E!e
!cr 4 ri se! !-el -I d!s!l !e-!- 0elcrsi!sE-l!E!-!.hc-l!ili--iE-i!
e!--s! !r eE rie! s-- cdu ss! !sl a-l --lr sgrt!r- -!tre---!tr9II!---9r
s -, e r! i e l - s lsl I - ! e -! e ! : I I s d - i !-lr i !ils-sl - scE !- J i !i i!c-!!!
992 - 1 1-
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the basis th€recf .

sec. 22. I!c--E!4!E--!elsrlrsl]!--9!--!E!9q.!!!!r
.ure-E-lle-rcs!esl-sl-!!:-eslsel--d!:!r!s!r--EleJ!--lregideiss!!ia;l -srEI!-telss-r-p-!!c--:re!ulsE!!e l- -s l -- ol l- -l !su
r!sa-.;!;-cr-rE rii!-:es.u!!s!-l l-l!!:-qq!. --I-uc !-rsEiE!E!se
!i;1!-ia-sirsl- e alr-il-el-s!lis sr l-seres! ! r- e!d-E !41-l-!e!
!E-iE!Is!Ed-s!-ie!! trls!-!s- !rr!Ele.E-si!.h e t- i I --rhsle--srI-r-lEi!.-f le-! ss.!.q!E rlil i!:- ! sr-s!-as!.ud l- 0 c !e -lgl-Esll--e:
!!!lg4e!!c!i9!-91-E!s!-!la!r-!rs!ri rr-9E- !9E!! !:

sec. 21. Ilsr!-l!-!e!e!v-c!e!!e:l--!!9--!e!IsSlE
e 9sr!:!a!r !3 - e e-u !s! l--J er- - I Ic- -! E!:J te E t.r s-d, --!E reilc !!s4
iaiE iiai - - ! s - - gs - - s ls- - s e u ne i --1, - - ll r - - - -t h E- - - ! -u r ! s se- : -e fseei!i!;ii!c--irsgrqqs--lsr--l!e--!al!iEorrcd,--ilElgiliassilidlE!--iiss--tirrb.---i!c--ssulsil--slo-ll--!sir'!si!-, !
!Ilar!rit -at - !e r vr s s s-g.vei lg!-le- Jcl- -lls- - b4 rdl spr!e!--il
f lE - : ! s i E -e I - ! c ! r ! s !4 i -.C i !! r -i ! !l s - ir J er r d lie -!- !-s -! a r c ! I sr
lgririE;-l!i--ptlsr--rsrsens--!!!se:r!l:--sceh--serrises:l!itiaiE-aaiigileisc- r I grlrr g-! t- s!!-!-euEs!-!!c-!-ee!s:eE
;!d--EeE;ii!EriE--aj--!!e-- €!e!er--Erl!4!e--ssseslelislgr
els;!iAi ial!.-- e-!-d--ssrlers !i e! E--Je-E- -lI e- - !s ll !sorlsd;
s;i! E i! : r Ea ! i! s - 4 !! - i -t I s: I el ! s I - c e n se ! ! ! ! s - - !s I ! ! ser -E i I g
ar!!IiIr!E-e la-ilE--le!4!s4 ! r s.d - -:!--!E! !ss! e.i - -el4-- sa!e
iEaal EEig;ii i i s--ts --t !e --rr u is--e-p! --r ri vel E- -- 4sc !s!ss
leiii!s--iiil--tls--la!!!tsr!s.d-- eelesr!i!s-- -!EedE- --ler;!!i i i r! ;i - s r i !i is e - s r - s r s -a E - - I ! - - r h rs! - - s E s r i : I E ! isl - -stEErriass-s;:-iirsi:t-t!:-!a! dise!l s '1.--! !s- c e-u !sil-- s! all
ipls-rsr-el-1 !s-ls-ll.crll:-s!l rslel-le!i! s- !E !I e!s!

I I I - -E I s r - I ! E - ! I ! -a ! ! ! S ! ! - I J - - E 
-u 

! I ! 9 - - ! C I ! c r e - - - ! ! Ili:es:sr---sl---Ess!el---!er!!seE-== c!=-- !!E---d ssis!4!e0
le!lElE!l;iEE.-ilE-!::esJer-eJ-!sdise-1- !sr vises--ss-- lls
!sE!s!;iE4-tEiiEsilret! vs.- al d-l!e-!-ilEs !er- -sl--!sI ! iceE
is!-allr !iEE- elil.alel-c!- !!E-! eEl!!!!e!- ! s!r eEe-pla!: !ei

J r ! - ! r s -E - I ! s - ! s ! =a r !.! s ! t- s I -- I -u 
I I i s - - I ! s J I ! ! t : I tE.

tlc- - r r r E s I s i - - i i - - t s e ! -c 
q I - - E c rr ! c €E - - c r - - ! iE - - d sE islo le 0

;El!=.ar!!;ii vE,- ilE-i: tss!er -!l- rE!lrl--EeJ-ard ql i-e!-er - !!E
!esI; !lic!-i E li is e i tstils,- I !e-l !r€ c!er-eJ --Es!etrililo!i:e;Er!:aEs--isi- - lisgglrr- -fs!sir e d---sr--- !js---!€Eis!r leo
!srisEr!ii!ivE.-old-t!s-ri!ec!e!-sJ--l!s--!eelrrEe--EJ3!e
!plc- sr-!is- dsEis-!d!s-d- t sllss s lla !ilc;

llt--lr9!--lle-- l-e!s-E!!e!!--91 --- Eg!s a !i s!,-- - lhc
lirestsr--si--:.tesia:--- !d-us!!ie!-- -sr-- - !is - - - 0 E!is-!c!e0
rE!less!i;iirE.-tls-r:-Eeslcr-el-Jes q!ie!El- ! e!olili!o!isl
ei- !iE-laEis-0cIc-o- rsr:.e se-!ll!i!e,-l-bs--! ! [l !i !ls -!ds!!--et
lie:!ali;!ia--!sas -"1--ler--J!s--.t seJ--sr-- !! s- - d s-slsl -a!e9ir;!EEc!EiirE:-lls-alrEiiltsrcsr!- ol-l! e-!c I ros ! c-!s!ssl
iai----riE-"el I i- - -- lcl.disgrred--- -sr---- !i s- --- dE s:s ni!e!
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-sI-l his-sc t:
sec. '11. Ihat original sections q3-621, 79-202.

aDd ?9-qq4, Beissue levis€d Statutes of Nebraska, 19tt3,
and sections tt-r-604, lt3-609, q3-520, Q3-625, and 4i-626.
Bevised Statut€s SufFIeoent, 1972, and also section
4l-610, Beissu€ Bevised Statutes of tiebEaska, 19113,
secticns ll3-605, 43-612, 43-61.3, 43-615, 43-615.01, antl
43-528, Eevised Statutes Sugpleuent, 1972, sectionq3-513.01, Sevised statutes sufpleE€nt,1972, as anended
by section 1, L€gislative Bill 335, EightI-thiEd
legislature, first session, 1971, and section ll3-514,
Seeised Statutes SuFpIement, 1972, as aueniled by sectioD
2, Legislative Eill 336, Eightr-third LegislatuE€, FiEst
session, 19?3, are repealed.
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